
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 1 
AGENDA 

July 20, 2021 
Regular Meeting 

4:00 p.m. 
Central Annex Auditorium 

22251 Palmer Street 
Robertsdale, Alabama 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes (June 15, 2021)

4. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment

5. Consideration of Applications and Requests

ITEMS:

a.) Case No. V-210022 Wynn Property

Request: Approval of a variance from the wetlands setback requirement to allow for the construction of a
single-family dwelling 

Location:  The subject property is located at 12952 County Road 1 in Planning District 26 

Attachments:  Within Report 

b.) Case No. V-210024 Farmer Property  

Request: Approval of a variance from section 2.3.13.3(d) as it pertains to the size of an accessory dwelling 

Location:  The subject property is located at 18563 County Road 64 in Planning District 12 

Attachments:  Within Report 

c.) Case No. V-210025 Goodwin Property  

Request: Approval of a variance from section 13.1.2(a) and (c) as it pertains to the setback of an accessory 
structure and the percent of rear yard occupied to allow an above ground swimming pool and 
covered deck to remain as built 

Location:  The subject property is located at 16607 Walstan Drive in Planning District 12 

Attachments:  Within Report 

d.) Case No. AD-21001, Teacher Retirements System of Alabama Property  

Request: appealing the issuance of Land Use Certificate Case No. LU21-000478. 

Location:  The subject property is located at 17950 Scenic Highway 98 in Planning District 26 

Attachments:  Within Report and Attached 

6. Old Business

7. New Business

8. Adjournment



Planning and Zoning 
Board of Adjustment Number 1 

June 15, 2021 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

Central Annex 
Auditorium 

 

The Board of Adjustment Number 1 met in a regular session on June 15, 2021 at 4:00 p.m., in the Baldwin County 
Central Annex Auditorium.  The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman John Cooper.  Members present included:  
Charmein Moser, Mary Hope, Tommy Springer, Jr., and Jamal Allen.   Staff member present was Linda Lee, Planner. 
 

Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes 
 

A motion to approve the previous meeting minutes was made by Mr. Springer with a second by Mr. Allen and carried 
unanimously. 
 

V-210009, Farmer Property 
 

Mrs. Lee presented the applicant’s request for a variance from the side and rear yard setback requirements to allow for 
the construction of an accessory dwelling.  Staff recommended denial of the variance request. 
 

Ms. Pam Stein spoke in favor of the variance request and answered questions from Board members. 
 

Following a short discussion, Board Member Tommy Springer, Jr., made a motion to deny the variance request.  The 
motion received a second from Board Member Jamal Allen and carried unanimously. 
 

Adjournment 
 

There being no further business to come before the board the chairman adjourned the meeting at 4:25 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted 
 
 
Linda Lee, Planner 
 

I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved this ____ day of ___________ 2021. 
 

 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
John Cooper, Vice-Chairman 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
      County Commission District #1 

 
 

Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Case No.  V-210022 

Wynn Property 
Wetland Setback Requirement Variance 

July 20, 2021 
Subject Property Information 

Planning District:  26 
General Location:  East side of County Road 1 
Physical Address:  12952 County Road 1 
PID:   05-56-09-30-0-000-014.001 
Zoning:  RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District  
Acreage:  .92 acres 
Applicant:  James Wynn 
  12674 Co Rd 1 
  Fairhope, Al.  36532 
Owner:  James Wynn 
Lead Staff:  D.J. Hart, Planning Technician 
Attachments:  Within Report 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Vacant Land RSF-1 Single Family District 

South Vacant Land RSF-1 Single Family District 

East Vacant Land RA Rural Agricultural 

West Residential       RSF-2 Single Family District 

 
Summary and Recommendation 

 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the wetland setback requirement to allow a new single-family 
dwelling to be constructed on the parcel. Staff recommends that the request be APPROVED. 
 

Variance Request 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from section 10.4.4, Wetland Protection Overlay District, of the Baldwin 
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to building setbacks to allow construction of a single-family dwelling.  
Staff feels this is a reasonable request and recommends the variance request be APPROVED. 
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 Additional Information  
 
Section 4.2 RSF-1, Single Family District 
 
4.2.1 Generally.  This zoning district is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a low density 
residential environment consisting of single family homes on large lots. 
 
4.2.2 Permitted uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted: 
 

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or 
under land. 
 
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or 
private). 
 
(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture. 
 
(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes. 
 
(e) Accessory structures and uses. 
 
(f) The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.  

 
4.2.3 Conditional uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses: 
 

(a) Outdoor recreation uses. 
 
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private). 
 
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club. 

 
4.2.4 Special exception.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception: 
 
 The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.10: Bed 

and Breakfast Establishments). 
 
4.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning 
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 
12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article 
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed. 
 
 Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35-Feet 
 Maximum Height in Habitable Stories 2 1/2 
 Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Area 30,000 Square Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 100-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 50-Feet 
 Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35 
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Section 10.4 Wetland Protection Overlay District 
 
10.4.4 Permit requirements.  A U.S. Army Corps of Engineers wetlands jurisdictional determination if 
the proposed planned development contains wetlands or if the Zoning Administrator or his/her designee 
determines potential wetlands from the Generalized Wetland map as defined herein, or through a site 
visit by County Staff. The setback for development from a wetland must be a minimum of 30 feet.  
 
If the area proposed for development is located in or within the wetland protection district boundary, as 
determined from the Generalized Wetland Map, a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional 
determination shall be required prior to the issuance of a Land Use Certificate.  If the Corps determines 
that wetlands are present on the proposed development site and that a Section 404 Permit or Letter of 
Permission is required, a Land Use Certificate will be issued only following issuance of the Section 404 
Permit or Letter of Permission.  Any application for subdivision approval on property which contains 
wetlands or if the Zoning Administrator or his/her designee determines potential wetlands from the 
Generalized Wetland map defined herein through a site visit by County Staff, will have to obtain a U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers wetlands jurisdictional determination. If the Corps determines that wetlands 
are present and that a Section 404 Permit or Letter of Permission is required, development may not 
proceed until the Section 404 Permit or Letter of Permission is issued. 
 

Natural Resource Planner Comments 
 
1.  The previous owners filled the wetlands prior to obtaining a variance and land use certificate.   
 
2.  An erosion control plan needs to be implemented to prevent impacts to the remaining wetlands. 
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
The following standards for approval are found in Section 18.6, Variances of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance.  These standards are to be considered when a variance request is being reviewed. 
 
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the 

enactment of these zoning regulations. 
 
The subject property is currently zoned residential and is vacant.  The parcel is 100’ wide and approximately 
400’ deep and appears to be relatively flat. The parcel has a 75-foot Highway Construction Setback for Co Rd 1.  
The entire parcel is covered in wetlands and an area of the wetlands has been filled.  Allowing the home to be 
built in the filled area will keep down any more intrusion into the wetlands therefore, staff feels this meets the 
above standard for recommendation of approval. 
 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of   
property. 
Wetlands cover the entire parcel, making it impossible to build 30’ from the wetlands.  The CORP of engineers 
permit has been approved allowing a small area of fill on the property.   Staff therefore believes the wetland 
issues meets the standard for approval. 
 
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to 

serve as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss. 
 
According to the applicant the purpose of this variance is to allow a new home to be built on the property, 
closer than the required wetland setback allows.  A CORP permit has been issued for the allowed fill. 
 Staff therefore believes that granting this variance will preserve the property rights of the owner. 
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4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property 
or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the 
public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, 
or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of 
Baldwin County. 

 
The granting of this application should not unduly impact the adjacent property owners.  The current use has 
been established as residential and will remain residential.  Therefore, the standard for approval has been met. 
 
5.)  Other matters which may be appropriate. 

a.)   The previous owner requested a land disturbance to remove pine trees in 2019.  That application was 
denied.  It is unsure who brought in the fill and pilings that are currently there.   
 
b.) POA Statement 
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c.) 
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Staff Comments and Recommendation 
 
Staff feels this is a reasonable request and recommends that in the Case V-21022 Wynn Property, be approved 
to allow a new home to be constructed within the wetland setback requirements.  
 
GENERAL NOTES {By-laws} 

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter appeal 
therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or by attorney 
in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board or in a trial de novo. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning 
Ordinance are adhered to. 

 

Property Images 

 

 

Subject property
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Locator Map 

 
 

Site Map 
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Survey and Proposed Site Plan Submitted 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
Board of Adjustment #1 

 
 

 
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 

Case No. V-210024 
Farmer Property 

Accessory Dwelling Size Variance 
July 20, 2021 

 
Subject Property Information 

 
Planning District: 12 
General Location: Loxley 
Physical Address: 18559 County Road 64  
Parcel Number:  05-41-03-07-0-000-025.001 
Zoning: RSF-1, Single Family District 
Lot Size: 1.01 +/- Acres 
Applicant: Angela Wagner Farmer 
 P.O. Boxes 435  
 Loxley, Alabama 36551 
Owner: Angela Wagner Farmer 
Lead Staff: Paula Bonner, Planning Technician 
Attachments: Within Report 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 
North Vacant RA, Rural Agricultural District 
South Residential  RA, Rural Agricultural District 
East Vacant RA, Rural Agricultural District 
West Residential  RA, Rural Agricultural District 

 
Summary and Recommendation 

 
The applicant is requesting approval of a variance from (2.3.12.3(d)) of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance to allow for an accessory dwelling which exceeds 60 percent of the size, in square feet, of 
the principal dwelling.     
 
Staff perceives there is no hardship on the property, therefore staff recommends that Case V-210024 
Farmer Property be Denied.   The applicant has requested the medical needs of her grandchild be 
taken into consideration.   
 
*On Variance applications, the Board of Adjustment makes the final decision 
 

Variance Request 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section (2.3.12.3(d)) of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance to allow for an accessory dwelling which exceeds 60 percent of the size, in square feet, of 
the principal dwelling.    
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  Additional Information 
 
Section 3.2 RA, Rural Agricultural District 
 
3.2.1 Generally. This zoning district provides for large, open, unsubdivided land that is vacant or is 
being used for agricultural, forest or other rural purposes.  
 
3.2.2 Permitted uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted: 

 
(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or 
under land. 
 
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or 
private). 
 
(c) Outdoor recreation uses. 
 
(d)  The following general commercial uses: animal clinic and/or kennel; farm implement 
sales; farmers market/truck crops; nursery; landscape sales; country club 
 
(e)  The following local commercial uses: fruit and produce store. 
 
(f) The following institutional uses: church or similar religious facility; school (public or 
private).  
 
(g) Agricultural uses. 
 
(h) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes. 
 
(i) Accessory structures and uses. 

 
3.2.3  Special Exceptions.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as special 
exceptions: 

 
(a) The following general commercial uses: recreational vehicle park (see Section 13.9: 
Recreational Vehicle Parks). 
 
(b) The following local commercial uses: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 
13.11: Bed and Breakfast Establishments). 

 
3.2.4 Conditional uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a conditional use: 
 

(a) Transportation, communication, and utility uses not permitted by right.  
 

(b) Institutional uses not permitted by right. 
 
3.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning 
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 
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12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article 
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed. 
 
 Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35 
 Minimum Front Yard  40-Feet 
 Minimum Rear Yard 40-Feet 
 Minimum Side Yards 15-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Area 3 Acres 
 Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 210-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 210-Feet 
  

 3.2.6 Area and dimensional modifications. Within the RA district, area and dimensional requirements 
 may be reduced, as set forth below, where property is divided among the following legally related family  
 members: spouse, children, siblings, parents, grandparents, grandchildren, or step-related individuals 
   of the same status. 
 

 Minimum Front Yard  30-Feet 
 Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Area 40,000 Square Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 120-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 120-Feet 

  
2.3.12 Planning District 12  

 2.3.12.3 Local Provisions for Planning District 12 
   (d) Accessory dwellings are permitted by right in residential districts provided they do not 

exceed sixty (60) percent of the size, in square feet, of the principal residence. 
 

Section 22 Definitions 
22.2 Words and Terms Defined  
 
Accessory dwelling.  A second dwelling unit that is either contained within the structure of a single 
family dwelling unit or in a separate accessory structure on the same lot as the principal residential 
building for use as a complete, independent living facility with provisions within the accessory dwelling 
for cooking, eating, sanitation, and sleeping. Such a dwelling is an accessory use to the principal 
residential building and includes accessory apartments, garage apartments and guest houses. 
 
Dwelling, single-family. A detached building designed for and occupied by one family as a home, with 
toilets and facilities for cooking and sleeping. 
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
 
The following standards for approval are found in Section 18.6, Variances of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance.  These standards are to be considered when a variance request is being reviewed. 
 
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at 
the time of the enactment of these zoning regulations. 
The subject property is approximately 210’ wide along the southern side, 210’ along the eastern side, 
210’ on western side, and 210’ along the northern side.  The subject property is approximately 1.01 
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acres.  The current minimum lot size for RA is 3 acres.  Staff does not believe the lot is exceptionally 
narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance.  
 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a 
specific piece of property. 
Staff perceives no exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions 
which require a variance.   
 
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not 
merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.  The 
use of the property has already been established with a single-family dwelling estimated to have been 
built in 1978 per the Revenue Commission.  Staff perceives no necessity for preservation of a 
property right that would require a variance.  
 
4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, 
comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. 
Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or 
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any 
other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of 
Baldwin County. 
 
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate. 
According to Baldwin County Revenue the existing single family dwelling is 1272 square feet.  The 
proposed accessory dwelling is approximately 1310 square feet, which exceeds 60 percent of the size, 
in square feet, of the principal dwelling.  The applicant is requesting a medical needs variance to allow 
her divorced son and his children to live in the unconforming accessory dwelling in order for her to 
assist her son in caring for his children, one of which has special needs.     
 

Staff Comments and Recommendation 
 
Staff perceives there is no hardship on the property therefore staff recommends Case V-210024 Farmer 
Property be Denied. The applicant has requested the medical needs of her grandchild be taken into 
consideration.   
 
GENERAL NOTES {By-laws} 

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days 
thereafter appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, 
appear in person or by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the 
Board or in a trial de novo. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must 
be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative 
Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as the conditions upon which it is granted, and 
the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to. 
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Site Plan  
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Property Images 
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Locator Map 
 

 
  

Site Map 
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Addition Materials 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
      County Commission District #1 

 
 

Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Case No.  V-210025 

Goodwin/Smith Property 
Rear and Side Yard Setback Variance 

July 20, 2021 
Subject Property Information 

Planning District:  12 
General Location:  North side of Walston Drive 
Physical Address:  16607 Walstan Drive 
PID:   05-42-07-26-0-000-015.088 
Zoning:  RSF-4, Residential Single-Family District  
Acreage:  .189 acre 
Applicant:  Benjamin Goodwin and Erin Smith 
  16607 Walstan Drive 
  Loxley, Al 36551 
Owner:  Benjamin Goodwin and Erin Smith 
Lead Staff:  D.J. Hart, Planning Technician 
Attachments:  Within Report 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Residential RSF-3 Single Family District 

South Residential RSF-4 Single Family District 

East Residential RSF-4 Single Family District 

West Residential RSF-4 Single Family District 

 
Summary and Recommendation 

 
The applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance and a rear yard setback variance to allow the 
swimming pool and covered deck to remain as built. Staff recommends that the request to have a zero-lot line 
setback for the pool and deck to be DENIED. 
 

Variance Request 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from section 13.1.2 (a) and (c) of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance 
as it pertains to side and rear yard setback and percent of rear yard occupied.  Staff has not been presented 
with evidence of a hardship on the land, which is a requirement for approval, therefore, staff recommends 
DENIAL of case V-21025. 
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Additional Information 
 
Section 4.5 RSF-4, Single Family District  
 
4.5.1 Generally. This zoning designation is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a moderate 
density residential development consisting of single-family homes.  
 
4.5.2 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, 
the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted:  
(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or under land.  
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or private).  
(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture.  
(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes.  
(e) Accessory structures and uses.  
(f) The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.  
 
4.5.3 Conditional uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, 
the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses:  
 
(a) Outdoor recreation uses.  
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private).  
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club.  
4.5.4 Special exception. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, 
the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception:  
The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.11: Bed and 
Breakfast Establishments).  
 
4.5.5 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in 
Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: 
Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article 20: 
Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.  
 
Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35  
Maximum Height in Habitable Stories 2 1/2  
Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet  
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet  
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet  
Minimum Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 7,500 Square Feet  
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 60-Feet  
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 30-Feet  
Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35  
  
 
 Article 13 Design Standards  
 
Section 13.1 Accessory Uses and Structures  
13.1.1 Generally. Any use may be established as an accessory use to any permitted principal use in any 
district provided that such accessory use:  
 
(a) Is customarily incidental to and is maintained and operated as a part of the principal use.  
 
(b) Is not hazardous to and does not impair the use or enjoyment of nearby property in greater degree 
than the principal use with which it is associated.  
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(c) Does not create levels of noise, odors, vibration and lighting, or degrees of traffic congestion, dust or 
pollutants, in a greater amount than customarily created by principal use.  
 
(d) Is not located in a required yard.  
 
 
13.1.2 Residential districts. In residential districts an accessory use or structure will conform to the 
following requirements:  
 
(a) An accessory structure may be located in a rear or side yard but shall not be closer than 5-feet to any 
side or rear lot line.  
 
(b) An accessory structure may not be located in the front yard of a lot, except that on waterfront lots 
accessory structures may be located between the principal building and the waterfront property line but 
not within the required front yard setback.  
 
(c) An accessory structure may not exceed the height limit for the district in which it is located and may not 
occupy more than 30% of the rear yard.  
 
(d) No accessory structure, other than a pier and boathouse, may be located on a lot by itself.  
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
The following standards for approval are found in Section 18.6, Variances of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance.  These standards are to be considered when a variance request is being reviewed. 
 
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the 

enactment of these zoning regulations. 
 
The subject property is part of a platted subdivision, Harvest Meadows Phase 3 lot 85. The lot dimensions are 
80’ x 121.46’ The recorded plat shows a minimum 15’ drainage easement along the side and rear lot line of all 
lots. The lot is small but, there is no exceptional narrowness or shallowness of the property. Staff feels this 
does not meet the above standard for recommendation of approval. 
 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of   
property. 
There are no topographic conditions or extraordinary situations specific to this parcel.  Staff therefore believes 
this request does not meet the standard for approval. 
 
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to 

serve as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss. 
 
According to the applicant the purpose of this variance is to allow the structure to remain as built.  It was 
stated that the cost of tearing it down is expensive and there is not enough room for the pool and deck.  Staff 
cannot recommend approving a variance because of monetary or economic reason therefore, this variance 
does not meet the standard for approval. 

 
4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property 
or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the 
public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, 
or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of 
Baldwin County. 
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The granting of this application could unduly impact the adjacent property owners.  The neighbor to the north 
could receive runoff from the roof of the covered deck if allowed to remain in place and therefore, the standard 
for approval has not been met. 
 
5.)  Other matters which may be appropriate. 

a.) POA Statement 
 

Dear Ms. Hart: 

 The property is 80 wide 121.46 long and the backyard from the property line to the end of the house is 35.46 

feet.  My client wants to keep what they have already built as is and receive a variance for that. If that cannot 
be accommodated, my clients would propose what is drawn on the attached suggested plot plan for the 
variance.  My client informs me that the HOA for phase 3A has been disbanded.  I will check on this and let you 
know. 

 Yours very truly, 

Benjamin C. Maumenee 
 
Benjamin C. Maumenee, Esq. 

          Attorney at Law 

14895 County Rd. 48 

Silverhill, Al 36576 

Office: (251) 945-1489 

Cell: (251) 605-1092 

 
b.)   This variance case is a result of a complaint.  All construction was done without a building permit.  

An above ground pool generally does not require a Land Use Application or Building Permit but, the deck and 
roof do require a Land Use Application prior to construction. 

 
c.)   Harvest Meadows Subdivision has a recorded plat that shows a 15’ (total width) drainage 

easement along all side and rear lot lines.  No permanent structures are to be located in a drainage or utility 
easement. 
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Staff Comments and Recommendation 
 
Staff feels the applicant has not shown a hardship on the land and for that reason recommends that in  
Case V-21025 Goodwin/Smith Property, be DENIED.  The alternate site plan that was submitted meets the 
required 5’ setback from the side and rear, except for the area shown 3’ from the property line, but the size of 
the entire structure is still over the 30% coverage allowed for an accessory structure. 
 
GENERAL NOTES {By-laws} 

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter appeal 
therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or by attorney 
in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board or in a trial de novo. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning 
Ordinance are adhered to. 
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Subject property
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Adjoining property to the east

Property to the south-across the street
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Subject property rear yard

Subject property rear yard
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Subject property rear yard

Subject property rear yard
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Concrete deck block with post
Buried post to support canopy top
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Locator Map 

 
 

Site Map 
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Proposed Site Plan Submitted 
As currently built on site 
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Alternate Site Plan Submitted for Consideration 
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        Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 

 
Case No. AD-21001 

Teachers Retirement System of Alabama 
Appeal of Administrative Decision (Issuance of Land Use Certificate) 

July 20, 2021 

 
Planning District: 26 
General Location: West Side of Scenic Hwy 98  
Physical Address: 17950 Scenic Highway 98 
Parcel Number:  05-45-07-36-0-000-002.004 
Zoning: TR, Tourist Resort District 
Land Use: Grand Hotel Beach Suites 
Acreage: 27.00 ± acres  
Appellants: Point Clear Property Owners Association, Inc. 
 P.O. Box 114 
 Point Clear, AL  36564 
Owner: Teachers Retirement System of Alabama 
 C/O Dr. David Bronner 
 201 S Union Street 
 Montgomery, AL  36104 
Lead Staff: Matthew Brown, Planning Director 
 Linda Lee, Planner 
Attachments: Within Report 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Residential RSF-1, Residential Single Family 

South Residential RSF-1, Residential Single Family 

East Residential & Commercial RSF-1, Residential Single Family & 
B-2, Neighborhood Business District 

West Mobile Bay N/A 
 
 

On January 5, 2021, Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC submitted a Land Use Certificate Application (LU21-000010) 
for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites.  The application was denied on January 29, 2021 (Denial Letter Attached). 
 
On April 23, 2021, Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC submitted a second Land Use Certificate Application (LU21-
000408) for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites.  This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
On May 12, 2021, Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC submitted a third Land Use Certificate Application (LU21-
000478) for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites.  The Land Use Certificate was issued on May 17, 2021. 

Board of Adjustment Staff Report 

Subject Property Information 

Summary and Recommendation 
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On June 4, 2021, The Point Clear Property Owners Association, Inc. submitted an Appeal of Administrative 
Decision requesting the Land Use Certificate issued on May 17, 2021 in Case No. LU21-000478 be rescinded.   
 
As it relates to Items 1 & 2 raised in the Appeal, absent evidence that the Applicant’s survey locating the north 
boundary line of Point Clear Creek does not conform with the Standards of Practice for Land Use Surveying in 
the State of Alabama, Staff believes that there was no error in the issuance of the Land Use Certificate and 
recommends that the issuance of the Land Use Certificate for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites be UPHELD and 
the appeal DENIED, based on the comments contained herein 
 
As it relates to Items 3-6 raised in the Appeal, Staff believes that there was no error in the issuance of the Land 
Use Certificate and recommends that the issuance of the Land Use Certificate for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites 
be UPHELD and the appeal DENIED, based on the comments contained herein. 
 
*A majority vote of the members of the Board will be necessary to reverse the administrative decision (issuance 
of the Land Use Certificate.   

 

 

Article 7 Tourist District 
 
Section 7.1 TR, Tourist Resort District 
 
7.1.1 Generally.  This zoning district is intended to provide for tourist lodging facilities and associated 
resort and recreation activities. 
 
7.1.2 Permitted uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted: 
 
(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or 
under land. 
 
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or private). 
 
(c) Outdoor recreation uses. 
 
(d) The following general commercial uses: country club; hotel or motel. 
 
(e) The following institutional uses: church or similar religious facility. 
 
(f) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture. 
 
(g) The following major commercial uses: automobile storage (parking lot/garage) as an 
accessory use for a hotel on an abutting/contiguous parcel. 
 
(h) Accessory structures and accessory uses such as food service, gift or novelty shops, and 
barber or beauty shops conducted primarily for the convenience of visitors or patrons on the premises 
and contained within a principal building.  
 

Current Zoning Requirements 
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7.1.3 Special exceptions.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as special 
exceptions: 
 
(a) The following marine recreation uses: marina. 
 
(b) The following general commercial uses: night club, bar, tavern. 
 
(c) The following local commercial uses: bed and breakfast or tourist home; cafe; convenience 
store; delicatessen; gift shop; restaurant. 
 
(d) The following professional service and office uses: office. 
 
7.1.4 Area and dimensional ordinances.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of 
Zoning in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, 
Section 12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, 
and Article XX: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be 
observed. 
 
 Maximum Height of Structure in Feet    45 
 Maximum Height of Structure in Habitable Stories 4 
 Minimum Front Yard 40-Feet 
 Minimum Rear Yard 40-Feet 
 Minimum Side Yards 20-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Area 5 Acres 
 Maximum Impervious Surface Ratio .80 
 Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 270-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 270-Feet 
 
7.1.5 Off-street parking requirements. In determining compliance with the off-street parking 
requirements of Article 15, off-street parking spaces, located on abutting/contiguous parcels, may be 
included in the parking calculations for permitted uses and structures. As used in this section, 
abutting/contiguous parcel shall mean any parcel that is immediately adjacent to, touching, or 
separated from such a common border by a right-of-way, alley, or easement.  
 

(a) The abutting/contiguous parcel used for off-street parking shall have the same owner as the 
parcel which is the location for the permitted, principal use. 

(b) Off-street parking authorized under this Article 7.1.5 shall be an accessory use for the 
permitted, principal use on the abutting/contiguous parcel only. 

(c) When the abutting/contiguous parcel is not separated from the permitted, principal use by a 
right-of-way, the off-street parking areas shall be connected to the permitted, principal use by a 
pedestrian walkway or sidewalk which meets the requirements of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA). 

(d) When the abutting/contiguous parcel is separated by a right-of-way, the road or street shall be 
no wider than two (2) lanes and shall be classified no higher than a Minor Arterial according 
the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) Functional Classification System. Safe 
and convenient crosswalks, subject to ADA requirements shall be provided. 

(e) Off-street parking located on an abutting/contiguous parcel shall not be converted to a different 
use which would reduce the number of parking spaces below that which would be required for 
the permitted, principal use on the adjacent parcel. 
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Appeal Letter 
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Staff Analysis and Findings 
 
The Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance expressly provides for an appeals process when it is believed that the 
Zoning Administrator (Planning Director), or other administrative official, has erred in any “order, 
requirement, decision, or determination”. 
 
Section 18.5 Appeals to the Board of Adjustment  
 
18.5.1 The Board of Adjustment shall hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision or determination made by the Zoning Administrator or other administrative official in 
the enforcement of these zoning ordinances.  
 
18.5.2 Appeals to the Board of Adjustment may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer or 
department of Baldwin County affected by any decision of any administrative officer representing the County 
in an official capacity in the enforcement of these zoning ordinances. Such appeal shall be taken within 30 
days of said decision by filing with the officer from whom the appeal is taken and with the Board of 
Adjustment a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The officer from whom the appeal is taken shall 
transmit forthwith to the Board of Adjustment all papers constituting the record upon which the action was 
taken.  
 
18.5.3 An appeal stays all proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from unless the officer from 
whom the appeal is taken certifies to the Board of Adjustment after the notice of appeal shall have been filed 
with him that by reason of facts stated in the certificate a stay would in his opinion cause imminent peril to life 
or property. Such proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a restraining order which may be granted 
by the Board of Adjustment or by a Court of Record on application and notice to the officer from whom the 
appeal is taken and on due cause shown.  
 

Staff Comments and Recommendation 
 
As stated previously, On January 5, 2021, Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC submitted a Land Use Certificate 
Application (LU21-000010) for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites.  The application was denied on January 29, 2021 
(Denial Letter Attached). 
 
On April 23, 2021, Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC submitted a second Land Use Certificate Application (LU21-
000408) for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites.  This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
On May 12, 2021, Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC submitted a third Land Use Certificate Application (LU21-
000478) for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites.  The Land Use Certificate was issued on May 17, 2021. 
 
On June 4, 2021, The Point Clear Property Owners Association, Inc. submitted an Appeal of Administrative 
Decision requesting the Land Use Certificate issued on May 17, 2021 in Case No. LU21-000478 be rescinded. 
 
In accordance with Section 18.5 of the zoning ordinance, the appellants have appealed the issuance of the 
Land Use Certificate and are requesting withdrawal of the Land Use Certificate. A copy of the appeal letter 
dated June 4, 2021, which states the basis for the appeal, is included herein. 
 
In its appeal the Point Clear Property Owner’s Association (POA) makes the following arguments: 
 
Items 1 & 2 – The Proposed Building Violates the Front Yard Setback because the Bulkhead Forms the 
Boundary Line for the Property 
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The POA correctly notes that, were the boundary line of the property the bulkhead, the proposed building 
location would not meet the front yard setback requirements of the zoning ordinance. In fact, the Planning 
and Zoning Department originally denied the application on this basis stating,  

The deed to the subject lot describes the boundary as the “meanderings of the 
East margin of Mobile Bay.” These meanderings are now defined by a manmade 
concrete bulkhead as shown on the Applicant’s Existing Conditions and 
Demolition Plan. If the Applicant believes the boundary to be waterward of the 
concrete bulkhead, it would be the Applicant’s responsibility to prove this.  
 
. . .  
 
Absent definite contrary evidence, the Planning and Zoning Department has 
historically relied on existing bulkheads/seawalls to determine the boundary line 
and resulting required setback line.  
 
As such, the Applicant has not complied with the 40-foot front yard setback 
required by the Zoning Ordinance for the portion of the property that abuts the 
water. 
 

Denial of Land Use Certificate Letter, January 29, 2021. 
 
In later communication the Applicant argued that the manmade headwalls were constructed upland from the 
historic boundary of the creek which created a water basin that became the private marina. The Applicant 
argued that lands previously part of the subject lot have been lost through the construction of the marina 
headwall, but that this loss did not alter title to the lands that are now submerged.  
 
In response, and after consultation with Baldwin County Legal Counsel, the Planning and Zoning Staff 
communicated that it would accept a signed and sealed survey from the Applicant, completed in accordance 
with the Standards of Practice for Land Use Surveying in the State of Alabama, depicting the northern margin 
of Point Clear Creek as the lot line for use in establishing the front yard setback.  
 
It is not within the purview of Planning and Zoning Staff to question the opinions of an Alabama Licensed 
Professional Land Surveyor who submits a survey that is purported to be prepared in accordance with the 
Standards of Practice for Land Use Surveying in the State of Alabama. The opinion of Planning and Zoning Staff 
has not changed in this regard. Absent evidence that the submitted survey locating the north boundary line of 
Point Clear Creek does not conform with the Standards of Practice for Land Use Surveying in the State of 
Alabama, Planning and Zoning Staff recommend denial of the appeal as it relates to the POA arguments raised 
in items 1 & 2. 
 
Item 3 – The Parcel on which the Building is Proposed does not Comply with the Minimum Area 
Requirements of the Ordinance. 
 
Planning and Zoning Staff have always considered the lot in question to be a lot of record. Section 12.9 of the 
zoning ordinance addresses “Substandard Lots of Record” and states:  
 

Where a lot of record at the time of the effective date of these zoning 
ordinances had less area or width than herein required for the zoning district in 
which it is located, said lot may nonetheless be used as a building site. 

 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, §12.9. 
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It has been the historic position of the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department that “Substandard 
Lots of Records” may be used for a development or building that is permitted by the underlying zoning so long 
as the use otherwise conforms to all other requirements of the Ordinance. Planning and Zoning Staff 
recommend denial of the appeal as it relates to the POA arguments raised in item 3. 
 
Item 4 – The Proposed Building Encroaches on the Coastal High Hazard VE-Zone, which Requires a Special 
Setback of 50 Feet from the Waters of the Marina. 
 
Section 12.5.2(f) requires special setbacks for coastal areas stating: 
 

All buildings or structures located within coastal high hazard areas (V-zones) shall 
be located 50-feet landward of the reach of the mean high tide. 

 
V-Zones represent areas subject to the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event “with the additional hazards due 
to storm induced velocity wave action.” See www.fema.gov/glossary/zone-ve-and-v1-30. Due to the emphasis 
on wave action, and the specific call to the “mean high tide” in the zoning ordinance, Staff has historically not 
applied the V-Zone setbacks to banks of rivers, creeks, or similar waterways that are generally not subject to 
storm induced velocity wave action.  Planning and Zoning Staff recommend denial of the appeal as it relates to 
the POA arguments raised in item 4. 
 
Item 5 – The Site is Subject to Severe Flooding, Creating Life-Safety Issues 
 
The safety of the public is very important to the Planning and Zoning Department. The Planning and Zoning 
Department is one of many agencies with some role in evaluating new developments, including some 
potential safety concerns. However, the Planning and Zoning Department’s role in evaluating safety concerns 
is limited to the provisions of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. In the present case, Planning and Zoning 
Staff have evaluated the proposed site and found it to meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
Concerns raised by the POA under this item are not within the purview of the Planning and Zoning 
Department and may be more properly addressed by the fire marshal or building official having jurisdiction of 
the proposed development. Planning and Zoning Staff recommend denial of the appeal as it relates to the POA 
arguments raised in item 5. 
 
Item 6 – Parking Space is Inadequate for the Project. 
 
Article 15 of the Zoning Ordinance provides parking requirements for commercial developments including 
hotels and marinas.  
 
In the present case, the Applicant proposed a site that would include a hotel with twenty-three rooms and 
also retain twelve existing boat slips. According to § 15.2 of the ordinance hotel developments must provide 
1.25 parking spaces per bedroom and 1 parking space per marina slip. As a result, the site required 41 
(23*1.25 + 12) regular parking spots. 
 

 
 
Section 15.3.7 also required the Applicant to provide one larger loading and unloading space per each 10,000 
square feet of floor space or fraction thereof. The Applicant reported just over 23,000 square feet as the 
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enclosed/conditioned floor space. Thus, under the zoning ordinance the Applicant is required to have 3 
loading/unloading spaces. 
 
Staff originally denied the land use application because the Applicant indicated it intended to use existing off-
site parking for the new hotel, but did not provide adequate information to determine whether sufficient 
parking existed after evaluating the combined uses of the Grand Hotel Resort site. Planning and Zoning Staff 
provided the Applicant with the following options. 
 

• OPTION 1: Provide data to staff regarding the uses on the Resort site to determine the cumulative 
required parking and provide new parking facilities to meet those requirements. 

• OPTION 2: Staff recognizes that the parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance do not contemplate 
a multi-use site. Applicant may complete a professionally prepared parking study that demonstrates 
the peak parking requirements of the resort based on the peak demand of the various uses on the site. 
Applicant may then request a variance from the Board of Adjustments based on the results of the 
parking study. 

• OPTION 3: Choose not to use existing parking and instead provide a new parking facility to 
accommodate the spaces required by the new hotel use. 

• OPTION 4: Reduce the number of new hotel rooms or marina slips to lower the number of required 
spaces to either completely house parking on the new hotel site, or aid in accomplishing the other 
options above. 

 
The Applicant elected to use Option 3 and included the construction of a new offsite parking area in its 
proposal. The Applicant’s submitted site plan included fifty-nine parking spaces between the new proposed 
on-site and off-site parking facilities. The Applicant’s submitted site plan included three loading and unloading 
spaces in the new proposed off-site parking facility. The Applicant’s proposal exceeded the parking 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. Planning and Zoning Staff recommend denial of the appeal as it relates 
to the POA arguments raised in item 6. 
 
It should be noted that Planning and Zoning Staff never completed a review of the parking supplied for the 
entire Grant Hotel Resort Site. This review was initially triggered when the Applicant expressed an intent to use 
existing off-site parking for the new hotel. However, the Applicant did not provide sufficient information for 
Staff to complete this review and instead elected to build all new parking facilities for the new hotel. This 
removed the need to review the parking for the entire site. 
 
Planning and Zoning Staff will make a presentation on the items above during the scheduled meeting. 
 
Conclusion: 
As it relates to Items 1 & 2 raised in the Appeal, absent evidence that the Applicant’s survey locating the north 
boundary line of Point Clear Creek does not conform with the Standards of Practice for Land Use Surveying in 
the State of Alabama, Staff believes that there was no error in the issuance of the Land Use Certificate and 
recommends that the issuance of the Land Use Certificate for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites be UPHELD and 
the appeal DENIED, based on the comments contained herein 
 
As it relates to Items 3-6 raised in the Appeal, Staff believes that there was no error in the issuance of the Land 
Use Certificate and recommends that the issuance of the Land Use Certificate for the Grand Hotel Beach Suites 
be UPHELD and the appeal DENIED, based on the comments contained herein.*  
 
*A majority vote of the members of the Board will be necessary to reverse the administrative decision (issuance 
of the building permit.   
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SITE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH LAND USE CERTIFICATE APPLICATION   
 

 
 

 
 

 

Board of Adjustment Number 1 Regular Meeting July 20, 2021 Page 56 of 166



BOUNDARY SURVEY 
 

 
 

Property Images 
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Locator Map 

 
 

Site Map 
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 Site Map  

 
 

Letters and Emails in Opposition to Grand Hotel Beach Suites 
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July 6, 2021 
17309 Scenic Highway 98 
Point Clear, AL  36564 
 
 
Baldwin County Board of Adjustment 
 
Subject: RSA Marina Project 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I am a long-time resident at 17309 Scenic Highway 98 in Point Clear.  The purpose of my letter is to 
voice my opposition to this project which was recently approved by the County Planning Commission.  
This project was denied three times in the last two years and the reasons for the denials have not 
changed.  
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The reasons for my opposition to this project are mainly the following: 

• does not abide by the parking regulations 
• does not adhere to the required set-backs from property lines 
• does not abide to the flood zone required set-backs 

 
I respectfully submit my opposition to this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
H. W. Thurber III 

 

July 6, 2021 
17309 Scenic Highway 98 
Point Clear, AL  36564 
 
Baldwin County Board of Adjustment 
 
Subject: RSA Marina Project 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I am a long-time resident at 17309 Scenic Highway 98 in Point Clear.  The purpose of my letter is to 
voice my opposition to this project which was recently approved by the County Planning Commission.  
This project was denied three times in the last two years and the reasons for the denials have not 
changed.  
 
The reasons for my opposition to this project are mainly the following: 

• does not abide by the parking regulations 
• does not adhere to the required set-backs from property lines 
• does not abide to the flood zone required set-backs 

 
I respectfully submit my opposition to this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Amy Burt 
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July 6, 2021 
 
 
17309 Scenic Highway 98 
Point Clear, AL  36564 
 
Baldwin County Board of Adjustment 
 
Subject: RSA Marina Project 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I am a long-time resident at 17309 Scenic Highway 98 in Point Clear.  The purpose of my letter is to 
voice my opposition to this project which was recently approved by the County Planning Commission.  
This project was denied three times in the last two years and the reasons for the denials have not 
changed.  
 
The reasons for my opposition to this project are mainly the following: 

• does not abide by the parking regulations 
• does not adhere to the required set-backs from property lines 
• does not abide to the flood zone required set-backs 

 
I respectfully submit my opposition to this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Mary Esther Elliott 

 

July 6, 2021 
 
17309 Scenic Highway 98 
Point Clear, AL  36564 
 
Baldwin County Board of Adjustment 
 
Subject: RSA Marina Project 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
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I am a long-time resident at 17309 Scenic Highway 98 in Point Clear.  The purpose of my letter is to 
voice my opposition to this project which was recently approved by the County Planning Commission.  
This project was denied three times in the last two years and the reasons for the denials have not 
changed.  
 
The reasons for my opposition to this project are mainly the following: 

• does not abide by the parking regulations 
• does not adhere to the required set-backs from property lines 
• does not abide to the flood zone required set-backs 

 
I respectfully submit my opposition to this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Dale Barton Elliott 
 
July 6, 2021 
 
17309 Scenic Highway 98 
Point Clear, AL  36564 
 
Baldwin County Board of Adjustment 
 
Subject: RSA Marina Project 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I am a long-time resident at 17309 Scenic Highway 98 in Point Clear.  The purpose of my letter is to 
voice my opposition to this project which was recently approved by the County Planning Commission.  
This project was denied three times in the last two years and the reasons for the denials have not 
changed.  
 
The reasons for my opposition to this project are mainly the following: 

• does not abide by the parking regulations 
• does not adhere to the required set-backs from property lines 
• does not abide to the flood zone required set-backs 

 
I respectfully submit my opposition to this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
H. Winchester Thurber IV 
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July 6, 2021 
 
17309 Scenic Highway 98 
Point Clear, AL  36564 
 
Baldwin County Board of Adjustment 
 
Subject: RSA Marina Project 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I am a long-time resident at 17309 Scenic Highway 98 in Point Clear.  The purpose of my letter is to 
voice my opposition to this project which was recently approved by the County Planning Commission.  
This project was denied three times in the last two years and the reasons for the denials have not 
changed.  
 
The reasons for my opposition to this project are mainly the following: 

• does not abide by the parking regulations 
• does not adhere to the required set-backs from property lines 
• does not abide to the flood zone required set-backs 

 
I respectfully submit my opposition to this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Johnathan Wade Thurber 
 
July 6, 2021 
 
17309 Scenic Highway 98 
Point Clear, AL  36564 
 
Baldwin County Board of Adjustment 
 
Subject: RSA Marina Project 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I am a long-time resident at 17309 Scenic Highway 98 in Point Clear.  The purpose of my letter is to 
voice my opposition to this project which was recently approved by the County Planning Commission.  
This project was denied three times in the last two years and the reasons for the denials have not 
changed.  
 
The reasons for my opposition to this project are mainly the following: 

• does not abide by the parking regulations 
• does not adhere to the required set-backs from property lines 
• does not abide to the flood zone required set-backs 

 
I respectfully submit my opposition to this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Fran Thurber 
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TO:  llee@baldwincountyal.gov 
RE:  RSA MARINA PROJECT OPPOSITION 
FROM:  Howard M. Schramm, Jr., Beth Schramm  
17249 Scenic 98, Point Clear, AL 
 
We live 1 mile south of the Grand Hotel and as long-time residents of Point Clear we are writing once again to express 
opposition to the RSA project planned at the Grand Hotel Marina.  In addition to the parking, increased traffic 
congestion on Highway 98, and flooding issues that accompany this plan, the proposed building is inappropriate 
adjacent to single family residences.  These are the very reasons why zoning was established years ago for the historic 
Point Clear area. 
 

The frequent rainstorms in our area regularly result in flooding around the Hotel grounds alongside Highway 98.  The 
proposed construction on the small spit of land at the marina site will increase flooding around not only the Hotel, but 
around the neighboring homes. 
 
Four generations of my family have enjoyed the beauty and tranquility of Scenic Point Clear for over 70 years. My wife 
and I hope to retain the continuity of this idyllic and historic place for future generations. 
 
We ask that approval of this construction project BE DENIED once again. 
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C. Randall Minor 
DIRECT 205.254.1867 
EMAIL Rminor@maynardcooper.com

July 13, 2021 

Baldwin County Board of Adjustment No. 1 
c/o Linda Lee, Planner 
llee@baldwincountyal.gov

Re: Land Use Certificate; Case # LU21-000478 
The Teachers Retirement System of Alabama and The Grand Hotel 

Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment: 

On May 17, 2021, Matthew Brown, the duly authorized Zoning Administrator of the 
Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department, granted a Land Use Certificate (the 
“Certificate”) in Case # LU21-000478 to The Teachers Retirement System of Alabama (“RSA”) 
in connection with RSA’s plan to increase the level of amenity and number of suites at The 
Grand Hotel through the construction of a proposed new hotel building to be known as the 
“Beach Suites”.  As proposed, the Beach Suites will be comprised of fifteen (15) hotel suites in a 
single, approximately 25,000 square foot building (the “New Building”) to be located along the 
northern boundary of The Grand Hotel campus bordering the marina yacht basin to the south: 

In total, The Grand Hotel campus consists of approximately 27 acres and is currently improved 
with separate buildings for hotel suites, the marina, the spa and dining (as more particularly 
described herein, the “Property”), all comprising a singular guest experience that is The Grand 
Hotel.  The Property is located within Baldwin County Planning and Zoning District 26 and is 
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zoned as a Tourist Resort District (hereinafter referred to as a “TR District” or “TR Districts”), in 
which tourist lodging and associated resort and recreational activities are permitted on an as-of-
right basis.  As shown in the graphic above, the portion of the Property on which the New 
Building will be constructed (the “Building Site”) is bordered by Point Clear Creek and the 
marina yacht basin to the south, Mobile Bay to the west, and Scenic 98 to the east. 

Two of the New Building’s guest rooms will replace The Grand Hotel’s Presidential and 
Governor Suites, currently located elsewhere on campus.  The remainder of the rooms will be 
additional suites to complement the existing inventory of that room type. Consistent with other 
existing suites on the campus of The Grand Hotel, the guest rooms in the New Building will have 
one or two bedrooms, as well as a small food preparation and serving area to support in-room 
dining. The serving and preparation area in these rooms may include a small refrigerator, small 
stove top and oven, microwave, and coffee maker.  Some guest rooms will also include their own 
laundry station and other rooms will have access to a common laundry, as already provided in 
other existing buildings.  The new guest rooms will be added to the existing room count and are 
presently expected to be managed in the same way as any other room in The Grand Hotel.  

Consistent with the permitted uses of a TR District, the New Building’s guest rooms are 
not planned as residential apartments or condos; rather, they are planned to be part of the 
Marriott franchise and, like other guest rooms within the Grand Hotel, reserved through the 
Marriott reservation system. The New Building will not only provide additional rooms for 
visiting families, business travelers and conference attendees but will also enable The Grand 
Hotel to be more competitive in attracting conferences with the provision of new, larger 
Presidential and Governor’s Suites, and 13 additional suites.     

On June 4, 2021, Point Clear Property Owners Association, Inc. (the “PCPOA”) filed an 
appeal with the Board of Adjustment, arguing that the issuance of the Certificate was improper 
for several reasons, each of which is addressed in this letter.  For the reasons set forth below, 
RSA respectfully requests that the Board of Adjustment uphold the Zoning Administrator’s grant 
of the Certificate. 

1. The PCPOA’s Appeal is Premature.  The PCPOA’s appeal should be rejected out 
of hand because the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”) does not afford the 
PCPOA a right to appeal the Zoning Administrator’s action on an application for a land use 
certificate.  Article 18.2 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance governs land use certificates.  
Article 18.2.6 affords a right of appeal only to the applicant of a land use certificate, and only 
when an application for a land use certificate has been denied: 

The applicant may appeal the denial of the land use certificate to the 
Board of Adjustments in writing within twenty (20) calendar days after the 
rejection of the application. 

(emphasis added).  Neither Article 18.2.6 nor any other provision within Article 18.2 gives any 
party other than the applicant, including the PCPOA here, a right to appeal.  And Article 18.2.6 
certainly does not give such other party a right to appeal the grant of a land use certificate. 
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2. The Zoning Administrator Correctly Found That the New Building Does Not 
Violate the Front or Side Yard Setback.  The PCPOA argues that the New Building violates 
Section 7.1.4 of the Ordinance, which requires a minimum Front yard setback of 40 feet.  The 
PCPOA specifically contends that the property is bordered by water on three sides and each of 
those sides should be treated as a “Front Yard” for purposes of Section 7.1.4’s setback 
requirement.  But there is nothing in the Ordinance which supports that position. 

For a waterfront lot, which both the parties agree that the Property is, Section 22.2 of the 
Ordinance states that “the front yard shall be considered from the front line of the principal 
building to the waterfront property line.”  Similarly, for a waterfront lot, Section 22.2 defines 
“Lot line, front” as “the lot line abutting the water.”  (emphasis added).  That is to say, there can 
only be one front yard and one front yard line and, here, the front yard of RSA’s waterfront lot is 
that abutting Mobile Bay along the Property’s western border.1

The PCPOA points to the Zoning Administrator’s comment in his January 29, 2021 
denial that “[h]istorically, the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department has interpreted 
the Ordinance to require properties with multiple sides abutting the water as having multiple 
waterfronts and apply the front yard setback to each waterfront.”  However, the Zoning 
Administrator, who, pursuant to Section 18.1 of the Ordinance, is vested with the authority to 
administer and enforce the Ordinance, chose not to apply that interpretation here and, as set forth 
above, there is nothing in the Ordinance which requires him or the Board of Adjustment to do 
so.  A proper interpretation of Section 22.2 is instead that there can be only one front yard for a 
waterfront lot and RSA’s May 2021 site plan, a copy of which is enclosed as Exhibit A, shows 
the New Building well outside the 40-foot front yard setback running from the mean high tide 
line of Mobile Bay: 

1 The PCPOA’s appeal document states that Section 22.2 defines “Lot line, front” as “being any side of the parcel 
… abutting the water.”  That is not what the Ordinance says. 

Board of Adjustment Number 1 Regular Meeting July 20, 2021 Page 121 of 166



July 13, 2021 
Page 4 

Section 22.2 defines “Lot line, rear” as “[t]he lot line opposite and most distance from 
the front lot line.”  Section 22.2 therefore establishes there can be only one rear lot line and 
reiterates that there can be only one front lot line.  The lot line opposite and most distant from the 
Property’s front yard along its western border with Mobile Bay is its eastern boundary bordering 
Scenic 98.  RSA’s May 2021 site plan shows the New Building well outside the 40-foot rear yard 
setback.   

Section 7.1.4 requires a 20-foot minimum side yard setback. Section 22.2 defines “Side 
yard” as the space between the side line of a building and “the adjacent side line of the lot …”  
Section 22.2 defines “Lot line” as “[t]he boundary line of a lot.”  (emphasis added).  Therefore, 
in this case, the side yard runs from the sides of the New Building to the northern and southern 
border of the Property and must be set back 20 feet from each border.  The PCPOA does not 
dispute that RSA’s May 2021 site plan plainly shows the New Building well outside the 20-foot 
side yard setback along its northern border with the North Point Clear Subdivision.   

The PCPOA does, however, argue that the applicable setback to the south of the New 
Building should run from the marina bulkheads.  The PCPOA’s argument is wrong because it is 
based on the incorrect assumption that the bulkheads form the legal boundary of the Property.  
RSA acquired title to what is now the 27-acre campus of The Grand Hotel on December 31, 
2006 from Point Clear Holdings, Inc.  The metes and bounds description of Parcel 1 in the Deed 
in Lieu of Foreclosure executed as part of that transaction establishes the Property’s only 
waterfront boundary as being Mobile Bay.  A copy of the Deed is enclosed as Exhibit B.  Stated 
differently, according to the Deed, the Property has no “boundary line” along the contours of The 
Grand Hotel marina yacht basin or Point Clear Creek.  The New Building’s side yard to the south 
therefore runs from the extreme southern end of the 27-acre Grand Hotel campus – far more than 
20 feet from the location of the New Building. 

The New Building complies with Section 7.1.4 even if Point Clear Creek, which was 
dredged to form the marina decades ago, were to be considered a boundary line of the Property.  
Avulsion is the process by which a stream, which forms the boundary of a property, suddenly 
abandons its old streambed and seeks a new bed.2  The end result of avulsion is often that 
formerly dry land becomes submerged and/or formerly submerged land becomes dry.  The 
process of dredging a creek to widen its streambed is an event of avulsion because it imparts a 
sudden, rather than gradual, change to the stream’s footprint.3  Importantly, an event of avulsion 
“has no effect on boundary” of the property.4  Therefore, to the extent that Point Clear Creek can 

2 See Nebraska v. Iowa, 143 U.S. 359, 361, 12 S. Ct. 396, 397, 36 L. Ed. 186 (1892); Law of Water Rights and 
Resources § 3:42 (“Avulsion occurs when ‘a stream suddenly and perceptibly abandons its old channel.’”) (citation 
omitted); Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) (defining “avulsion” as a sudden removal of land caused by 
change in a river's course or by flood. … Land removed by avulsion remains the property of the original owner.”) 
3 See Georgia v. South Carolina, 497 U.S. 376, 404, 110 S. Ct. 2903, 2920, 111 L. Ed. 2d 309 (1990) (dredging of 
the Savannah River was primarily avulsive in nature). 
4 See Nebraska v. Iowa, 143 U.S. 359, 361, 12 S. Ct. 396, 397, 36 L. Ed. 186 (1892); see also Greenfield v. Powell, 
220 Ala. 690, 692, 127 So. 171, 172 (1930) (“It is stated to be true that if the channel ‘suddenly abandons its old and 
seeks a new bed, such change of channel works no change of boundary.”) (citation omitted). 
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be considered a boundary line of the property, that boundary line must be based on the original, 
pre-dredged location of Point Clear Creek as it crosses the Property and runs into Mobile Bay. 

The April 22, 2021 Boundary Survey by surveyor Stuart Smith, enclosed here as Exhibit 
C, shows the original path of Point Clear Creek was a narrow one as it ran from Scenic 98 to 
Mobile Bay.   

A 1938 aerial photograph, a full copy of which is enclosed as Exhibit D, supports Stuart Smith’s 
assessment that Point Clear Creek was originally a very narrow waterway as it entered Mobile 
Bay: 

Board of Adjustment Number 1 Regular Meeting July 20, 2021 Page 123 of 166



July 13, 2021 
Page 6 

Additionally, an 1845 United States General Land Office (GLO) plat of the Point Clear 
area also shows Point Clear Creek as a small waterway depicted as being no wider than the pen 
that drew it:   
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A copy of the 1845 GLO plat is enclosed as Exhibit E. 

To be conservative, Mr. Smith’s survey shows a 40-foot setback from Point Clear 
Creek’s original northern bank.  Even that setback line lies within the waters of the marina yacht 
basin, thus imposing no restrictions on the location of the New Building as it relates to the south 
side of the Building Site.  Therefore, no matter whether the south side of the Building Site is 
treated as a front yard or side yard, the proposed location of the New Building complies with 
Section 7.1.4. 

3. The Zoning Administrator Correctly Found that the Property Complies with the 
Minimum Area Requirements of the Ordinance.  For properties in TR Districts, Section 7.1.4 of 
the Ordinance requires a minimum lot area of five (5) acres and a width of 270 feet.  The 
PCPOA argues that the Building Site is a separate “Parcel” from the remaining portions of The 
Grand Hotel campus and is therefore less than five acres and 270 feet in width.  However, as 
explained above, the Property is not legally separate from the remainder of The Grand Hotel 
campus, which totals 27 acres.  The tax assessor treats the 27-acres as one parcel, the Deed 
conveying The Grand Hotel Property shows the 27 acres as one parcel, and RSA has never 
sought to subdivide the Property.  This is consistent with the Zoning Administrator’s finding in 
the Certificate that the “lot size” is “27 acres”.  The Property therefore complies with Section 
7.1.4.5

4. The Zoning Administrator Correctly Found that the New Building Does Not 
Encroach on the 50-foot Setback of the Coastal High Hazard VE-Zone.  Section 12.5.2(f) of the 
Ordinance requires all buildings within coastal high hazard areas (V-zones) to be located 50 feet 
landward of the mean high tide.  In an earlier application submitted by RSA in January 2021, a 
few inches (at most) of the New Building encroached on the 50-foot setback: 

5 Even if the Building Site were to be treated as separate from the remainder of The Grand Hotel campus, it would 
still satisfy Section 7.1.4’s area and width requirements as being a “lot of record.”  Section 12.9 states that “[w]here 
a lot of record at the time of the effective date of these zoning ordinances had less area or width than herein required 
for the zoning district in which it is located, said lot may nonetheless be used as a building site.”  (emphasis added).   
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Matthew Brown correctly found that RSA later submitted an Architectural Site Plan in 
May 2021 moving the location of the New Building eastward outside the 50-foot setback such 
that its new location complies with Section 12.5.2.  The below excerpt from RSA’s May 2021 
Site Plan depicts the New Building landward of the 50-foot V-Zone setback line represented by 
the heavily-bolded checkered line to the west of the New Building: 
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Importantly, the FEMA Flood Map does not show the V-Zone line running into Point Clear 
Creek or The Grand Hotel marina yacht basin.  Therefore, contrary to the PCPOA’s argument, 
there is no required V-Zone setback from the concrete bulkheads running along the Property’s 
southern border with the marina. 

5. The Zoning Administrator Correctly Found that the Proposed Development Does 
Not Create Life-Safety Issues.  The PCPOA argues that the Property is subject to floods that 
present life-safety issues.  The PCPOA provides photographs of the area – including portions of 
Point Clear Subdivision – under water, likely during Hurricanes Katrina or Sally.  To 
accommodate these extraordinary weather events, the New Building will be constructed with 
over 10 feet of clearance from the ground, which will place it several feet above the FEMA flood 
line.  Many of the homes constructed, or being constructed, by PCPOA members are also 
elevated several feet off the ground. 

The PCPOA also notes Matthew Brown’s comment in the Certificate instructing RSA 
during construction to provide sufficient inlet protection and to ensure all disturbed areas are 
stabilized during construction.  RSA will fully comply with Mr. Brown’s instructions. 

6. The Zoning Administrator Correctly Found that Parking Space is Adequate for 
the Project.  Section 15.2.1 of the Ordinance requires that there be 1.25 parking spaces available 
for every hotel guest bedroom.  And Section 15.2.5 requires one parking space for each marina 
slip.  The existing campus of The Grand Hotel, at 405 bedrooms, thus requires a total of 506 
parking spaces.  The 23-bedroom New Building will, when constructed, require an additional 29 
parking spaces.  The Grand Hotel marina, with 34 slips, requires 34 parking spaces.  Therefore, 
with the proposed New Building, the total required parking spaces per the Ordinance will be 569 
spaces.  As set forth in the table below, the existing parking spaces, along with the 25 proposed 
spaces to be constructed with the New Building, totals 775 – that is, over a hundred spaces more
than is required. 

Board of Adjustment Number 1 Regular Meeting July 20, 2021 Page 127 of 166



July 13, 2021 
Page 10 

The PCPOA argues, however, that Section 15.2 should be interpreted as setting forth the 
required number of spaces for hotel guests, rather than for both guests and employees of the 
hotel.  But that is not what the Ordinance says.  Section 15.2 instead sets the minimum space 
requirement for the entire complex – including guests, employees and other invitees – using a 
reasonable standard based on the number of guest bedrooms in the facility.  If separate spaces 
were required for guests and employees, the Ordinance would have said as much.  

The PCPOA also argues that it is “impractical” for RSA to construct some of the 
additional required parking on the east side of Scenic 98 because it will not be convenient to 
hotel guests – likely none of whom are members of the PCPOA.  The PCPOA does not, 
however, point to any part of the Ordinance or any other authority imposing restrictions on the 
locations where RSA can construct the additional spaces, and RSA has found none.    
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For all of the foregoing reasons, the Zoning Administrator was correct to grant RSA the 
Certificate.  RSA respectfully requests that the Board of Adjustment uphold the Zoning 
Administrator’s decision. 

Best regards, 

By: /s/ C. Randall Minor 

Cc: Matthew Brown 
Matthew.brown@baldwincountyal.gov
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TREE SYMBOL SIZE IS AN APPROXIMATION OF THE DRIP LINE

AREA OF THE TREE, COMPUTED AS 2 X’S TREE DIAMETER IN
FEET. (EXAMPLE: 20” TREE = 40’ DRIP LINE)
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RECORD DEED (INSTRUMENT NO. 1024402)
PLAT OF RECORD

COMPUTED

OTIF OPEN TOP IRON PIPE FOUND

IPF IRON PIN FOUND

CTIF CRIMP TOP IRON PIPE FOUND

CRF CAPPED REBAR FOUND

RBF 1/2” REBAR FOUND
CRS 1/2” CAPPED REBAR SET STAMPED CA#604

CMF CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND
CMS CONCRETE MONUMENT SET

LS# LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR’S NUMBER
CA# CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER

(DIST) DISTURBED

(REF) REFERENCE CORNER SET ON LINE

(UNR) UNREADABLE
INST # INSTRUMENT NUMBER
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COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 28 OF THE NORTH POINT CLEAR SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN MAP

BOOK 1, PAGE 149 OF THE PROBATE COURT RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA; SAID POINT BEING ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF

U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 98 (MOBILE ROAD); THENCE ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 98 (MOBILE ROAD) RUN SOUTH 20
DEGREES 30 MINUTES WEST 115.5 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PROPERTY HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 20

DEGREES 30 MINUTES WEST ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 98 (MOBILE ROAD) RUN 632.70 FEET TO THE P.C. OF

A IRREGULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 98 (MOBILE ROAD),
PARALLEL WITH AND 35 FEET WEST OF THE CENTERLINE RUN SOUTHWARDLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 31 1 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A

POINT WHICH BEARS SOUTH 03 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST 302.24 FEET FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED POINT; SAID POINT BEING

THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY FORMERLY OF MRS. JESSIE E. COLE, PROPERTY NOW OF THE ESTATE OF S.B. QUIGLEY; THENCE

ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID QUIGLEY PROPERTY RUN SOUTH 36 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST 368.48 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID WEST BOUNDARY OF QUIGLEY PROPERTY RUN SOUTH 22 DEGREES 50 MINUTES WEST 330.10 FEET, MORE OR

LESS, TO A POINT ON THE EAST MARGIN OF MOBILE BAY; THENCE ALONG THE MEANDERINGS OF SAID EAST MARGIN OF MOBILE BAY RUN

NORTHWESTWARDLY 1036 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID MEANDERINGS OF THE EAST MARGIN OF MOBILE

BAY RUN NORTHEASTWARDLY 1852 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY NOW OR FORMERLY OF THOMAS J.

TAYLOR AND JEANNE TAYLOR; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID TAYLOR PROPERTY RUN SOUTH 65 DEGREES 51 MINUTES EAST

513.24 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

REFERENCE THE MEAN HIGH WATER LINE ELEVATION.

ELEVATION OF 0.74’.
THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE GRAND HOTEL MARRIOTT RESORT.

BALDWIN COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING HAS REQUESTED A BOUNDARY SURVEY DEPICTING THE LOCATION OF POINT CLEAR CREEK AND THE

PROPOSED BUILDING OFFSETS FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE MARINA AREA.

THE SURVEYED PROPERTY LIES WITHIN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST.
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SOURCES OF INFORMATION USED TO FACILITATE THIS SURVEY WERE PREVIOUS SURVEYS BY THIS AND OTHER FIRMS, THE RECORDED

SUBDIVISION PLAT, AND/OR OTHER RECORDED DOCUMENTS SHOWN HEREON.
NO TITLE SEARCH, TITLE OPINION OR ABSTRACT WAS PERFORMED BY THIS FIRM. THERE MAY BE DEEDS OF RECORD, UNRECORDED DEEDS,

EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-WAYS, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD WHICH COULD AFFECT THE BOUNDARIES OF THIS PROPERTY THAT WERE

NOT FURNISHED AT TIME OF SURVEY.

NO UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN LOCATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN.

FIELD WORK FOR THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED ON 05/27/2020.
ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983, ALABAMA WEST ZONE; STATE PLANE GRID NORTH; DERIVED BY GLOBAL

POSITIONING SYSTEM OBSERVATION; ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE GROUND DISTANCES. ALL MEASUREMENTS WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

U.S. STANDARD FEET.

ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT ONE FOOT INTERVALS.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION TIDAL BENCHMARK STAMPED 3821 B 2010 (DESIGNATION 873 3821 B) WAS USED TO
MEAN HIGH WATER LINE WAS LOCATED ALONG THE MARGIN OF MOBILE BAY AT AN
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C. Randall Minor 
DIRECT 205.254.1867 
EMAIL Rminor@maynardcooper.com

July 14, 2021 

Baldwin County Board of Adjustment No. 1 
c/o Linda Lee, Planner 
llee@baldwincountyal.gov

Re: Land Use Certificate; Case # LU21-000478 
The Teachers Retirement System of Alabama and The Grand Hotel 

Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment: 

On July 13, 2021, The Teachers Retirement System of Alabama (“RSA”) submitted a 
letter in response to an appeal filed by Point Clear Property Owners Association, Inc. with the 
Board of Adjustment in the above-styled case.  Among other things, RSA’s submission explains 
that RSA’s proposed Beach Suites hotel satisfies Section 7.1.4 of the Ordinance, which requires 
a 20-foot side yard setback, because that setback should run from the original, pre-dredged 
border of Point Clear Creek.   

Enclosed is the Affidavit of Jeffrey N. Lucas, a surveyor and attorney, who testifies that a 
1938 aerial photograph and an 1845 United States General Land Office plat of Point Clear Creek 
establish “definitive contrary evidence” that The Grand Hotel marina yacht basin in its present 
state does not establish the boundary of RSA’s property and, therefore, the point from which the 
side yard setback is measured.  In Mr. Lucas’s opinion, Point Clear Creek could not have been 
more than 15-20 feet as it crossed RSA’s property near the current location of the proposed 
Beach Suites.  RSA received Mr. Lucas’s affidavit after making its initial submission.     

Thanks you for your consideration of this information. 

Best regards, 

By: /s/ C. Randall Minor 

Cc: Matthew Brown 
Matthew.brown@baldwincountyal.gov
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